
 
 
 

Public Rights of Way and 
Greens Committee 

 

Agenda 
 
 
 

Date:      Wednesday, 28 June 2023 
Time:      2.00 pm 
Venue:   City Hall 
 
Distribution: 
 
Councillors: Tessa Fitzjohn (Chair), Jude English, John Goulandris, Jonathan Hucker, Philippa Hulme, 
Chris Jackson, Tim Rippington, Christine Townsend and Andrew Varney 
 
Copies to: Theo Brumhead, Nancy Rollason (Head of Legal Service), Tom Dunsdon (Solicitor), Duncan 
Venison (Network Operations Manager) and Eddie Procter 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued by: Democratic Services 
City Hall, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR 
Tel: 3526162 
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk 
Date: Tuesday, 20 June 2023 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


 
Public Rights of Way and Greens Committee – Agenda 

 

 

Agenda 
  

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information   
 (Pages 3 - 5)  

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions   
   

3. Declarations of Interest   
To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest.  
  
Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion. 
  
 

 

  

4. Public Forum   
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item  
  
Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting: 
  
Questions - In consultation with the Chair of the committee, public questions 
will not be permitted at this meeting. 
  
Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received no later 
than two clear working days prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means 
that your submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 
Monday 26 June 2023.  
  
 

 

  

5. Applications to Register Land at Stoke Lodge as a Town and 
Village Green under the Commons Act 2006  

 

 (Pages 6 - 284) 
 
 

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


www.bristol.gov.uk  

 

 

Public Information Sheet 
 

Inspection of Papers - Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 
You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk. 
 

Public meetings 
 
Public meetings including Cabinet, Full Council, regulatory meetings (where planning and licensing 
decisions are made) and scrutiny will now be held at City Hall. 
 
Members of the press and public who plan to attend City Hall are advised that you may be asked to 
watch the meeting on a screen in another room should the numbers attending exceed the maximum 
occupancy of the meeting venue. 
 

COVID-19 Prevention Measures at City Hall (June 2022) 
 
When attending a meeting at City Hall, the following COVID-19 prevention guidance is advised:  

• promotion of good hand hygiene: washing and disinfecting hands frequently 
• while face coverings are no longer mandatory, we will continue to recommend their use in 

venues and workplaces with limited ventilation or large groups of people. 
• although legal restrictions have been removed, we should continue to be mindful of others as 

we navigate this next phase of the pandemic. 
 

COVID-19 Safety Measures for Attendance at Council Meetings (June 2022) 
 
We request that no one attends a Council Meeting if they:  

• are required to self-isolate from another country 
• are suffering from symptoms of COVID-19 or  
• have tested positive for COVID-19  

Other formats and languages and assistance for those with hearing impairment  
Other o check with and  
You can get committee papers in other formats (e.g. large print, audio tape, braille etc) or
[...]
ed for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the council's webcasting pages. The whole of the meeting is filmed (except 
where there are confidential or exempt items).  If you ask a question or make a representation, then 
you are likely to be filmed and will be deemed to have given your consent to this.  If you do not wish to 
be filmed you need to make yourself known to the webcasting staff.  However, the Openness of Local 
Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now means that persons attending meetings may take 
photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and report on the meeting  (Oral commentary is 
not permitted during the meeting as it would be disruptive). Members of the public should therefore 
be aware that they may be filmed by others attending and that is not within the council’s control. 
 
The privacy notice for Democratic Services can be viewed at www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-
website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services  

Page 5

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/how-council-decisions-are-made/constitution
http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services
http://www.bristol.gov.uk/about-our-website/privacy-and-processing-notices-for-resource-services


PROWG Committee – 28.06.23 Report 

 

Public Rights of Way and 
Greens Committee 

28th June 2023  
 

    

 

Report of: Commons Registration Authority (CRA)   
 
Title: Applications to Register Land at Stoke Lodge as a Town and Village Green under the 

Commons Act 2006 
 
Ward:    Citywide  
 
Presenting Report:  Nancy Rollason , Head of Service, Legal Services  

Recommendation  
 
To  consider  and accept the recommendations of the Independent Inspector set out in his report dated 
14th March 2023. 
 
Summary 
 
 This report concerns the applications by Ms Emma Burgess and Ms Katherine Welham to register a site 
known as Stoke Lodge Playing Fields, Stoke Bishop, Bristol as a Town or Village Green. 
 
Th
[...]
CRA circulated the Inspector’s Report to the parties. The parties were 
asked to  provide submissions on the Report. The  CRA received the following submissions 
 
Letter from Harrison Grant Ring to CRA dated 5th April 2023 ( on behalf of Cotham School)  -   
Appendix 2    
Submissions from the Applicants dated 11th April 2023 – Appendix 3  
Documents for consideration by the PROWG Committee ( from Andrew Sharland KC on behalf of 
the Applicants )  Appendix 4 
 
Email from Bristol City Council ( as landowner )  dated 11th April 2023  Appendix 5 

Page 7



PROWG Committee – 28.06.23 Report 

 
 
In response to these further submissions the Inspector provided a supplemental note. The 
Inspector’s Note  dated 18th May 2023 is at Appendix 6  
 
The Parties were then given the opportunity to make final submissions in respect of the 
Inspector's note. The CRA received the following Submissions:-  
 
Bristol City Council ( as Landowner ) dated 9th June 2023 Appendix 7 
Cotham School  dated 9th June  Appendix 8  
The Applicants dated 9th June 2023  Appendix 9  

 
 In March 2021, the Inspector prepared a Report on the basis of submissions from the parties 
on issue of statutory incompatibility. A copy of that Report dated 2nd March 2021 is at Appendix 
10. 
 
Communications between the CRA and the parties have not been included with the papers as this 
was not considered necessary for the determination of the applications.  Communications ( by 
email) can be provided in redacted form to the Committee if it considers that this would assist in 
the decision-making process. 
 

5.  Proposal 
 

This Committee on behalf of the CRA has a statutory duty under the Commons Act 2006 and the 
regulations made thereunder to determine objectively whether or not the land in question should 
be registered as a Town or Village Green within the meaning of the Commons Act 2006 by 
reference to whether the relevant statutory requirements are met.  
 

 It is the CRA Officer’s view that the Inspector has fully  and thoroughly examined the applications 
and the process  under the Commons Act 2006,  and that his advice  and recommendations are   
correct in fact and  law.  Therefore , the recommendation is that the Committee  adopt the 
recommendations of the Inspector and that the  land not be registered as a Town or Village 
Green.  
 
 For the avoidance of doubt, Bristol City Council’s interest as landowner and as an objector in 
these applications is wholly separate and independent from its  role as CRA . The separation of 
interests and of functions has been carefully and assiduously maintained throughout the process 
of consideration of these applications. The CRA is satisfied that a clear separation of functions and 
interests has at all times been maintained and procedure properly followed. 

 
6. Other Options Considered 
 

The Committee should give its reasons for the decision which it makes on the applications. 
 
If the Committee accepts the Inspector’s recommendation for the reasons he has given in his 
Reports and note then the Committee must make this clear. 
 
If the Committee chooses to reject the Inspector’s recommendations they must provide reasons 
for doing so. 

Page 8



PROWG Committee – 28.06.23 Report 

 
 
 

7. Risk Assessment 
 

None  
 

8. Summary of Equalities Impact of the Proposed Decision 

 
Before making a decision, Section 149 Equality Act 2010 requires that each decision-maker considers 
the need to promote equality for persons with the following “protected characteristics”: age, 
disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex, sexual 
orientation. Each decision-maker must, therefore, have due regard to the need to: 
 
           

i) Eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct prohibited under 
the Equality Act 2010. 

 
ii)   Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 

characteristic and those who do not s
[...]
 The first is a period of at least twenty years ending 
on the date of a town/village green application (see s.15(2) Commons Act 2006). The second is a 
period of at least twenty years ending on a date not earlier than one year before the date of a 
town/village green application (s.15(3) Commons Act 2006). 

 
As is recorded in the Inspector’s report, Ms. Burgess’ application was made under s.15(2) and thus 
the requisite period is a period of at least twenty years down to 13 September 2018. Ms. Welham’s 
application is made under s.15(3) and was made on the basis that qualifying use ceased on 24 July 
2018. The relevant qualifying period for the purposes of Ms. Welham’s application is a period of 
not less than 20 years down to 24 July 2018. The Committee is referred in this respect to the 
Inspector’s report at paragraphs 6 to 8. 

 
The qualifying requirements raise matter of fact and of law. In respect of matters of fact, the 
burden of proving that the qualifying requirements are met, rests with the Applicants. The 
standard of proof is the balance of probabilities. Thus, it is for the Applicants to provide on the 
balance of probabilities that the qualifying requirements are all met. The Inspector has addressed 
the burden of proof in his report at paras.29-30. The Committee is referred to those paragraphs of 
the report. 

 
The Inspector, in his report, has set out in some detail the law concerning the qualifying 
requirements which are most relevant to the applications. The Committee is referred to the 
Inspector’s report in this respect. However, and to assist the Committee a high level summary of 
the relevant requirements is set out below.  

 
Use of the land for lawful sports and pastimes 

  
Lawful sports and pastimes include normal recreational activities such as walking, dog walking, 
children’s play and formal and informal ball and other games. The Courts have held that the scope 
of lawful sports and pastimes is wide. In substance, any type of l
[...]
ction 42 of the Education (No.2) Act 1986 took 

effect from 1 September 1987 and Local Management of Schools was adopted in Bristol from 1 April 

1990. The commentary below about TVG1 should be considered in that context. 

4.6 The Inspector recommended that the TVG1 application for registration be refused on the basis that the 

ACC signs were effective at least until 1 April 1996, so that use of the land was not ‘as of right’ 

throughout the 20-year period relevant to that application. The approved minutes of the PROWG 

Committee record that when the matter was considered by BCC Councillors on 12 December 2016, ‘a 

wide ranging discussion occurred about the significance of those signs. The minutes record that in that 

discussion, ‘Members agreed that in 1985 Avon County Council signage had made the position 

sufficiently clear that use of the site was contentious and not as of right’ but ‘Some members 

considered that this had changed over time and due to the size of the site, circa 22 acres, there was not 

sufficient number or sufficiently clear … signage to affect public perception that use of the site was 

contentious and not 'as of right' and this had been exacerbated by Avon County Council ceasing to 

exist.’ (see item B2, Applicants’ Bundle B306). 

4.7 The High Court’s ruling in the subsequent judicial review notes that a majority of BCC Councillors 

considered that the position set out in the signs erected by Avon CC in the mid-80s had changed over 

time (JR paragraphs 30-32); however due to defects in recording and giving reasons for the decision 

to register the land, the December 2016 decision to register the land as a TVG was overturned. 

4.8 New evidence from research in the Council’s archives that was not made available to the Inspector in 

TVG1 demonstrates that the Inspector’s conclusion is likely to have been factually incorrect as to 

ACC’s intention and as to the effect of the signs when erected, meaning that his conclusion as t
[...]
igns, no other steps 

have been taken to render the use contentious. It seems to me that the present case is a classic 

one of acquiescence. If local people were not supposed to be on the land, then when it was 

being used by the school or school’s licensees, local people could have been so told. It would 

have been possible for local people to have been turned away on one day of the year, as 

envisaged by Lord Bingham.” (emphasis added) 

6.13 In his final recommendation in relation to TVG1, the Inspector did not depart from his earlier factual 

conclusion that the landowner had, in fact, acquiesced to such use. However, he concluded that such 

acquiescence was not relevant as the Court of Appeal’s decision in Winterburn was binding on the 

Council in relation to this issue: the Inspector suggested that “the basis does not exist for Bristol City 

Council to do other than loyally follow the judgement of the Court of Appeal [in Winterburn].” [IR 

para 386] 

6.14 The decision of the High Court notes at paragraph 27 that when the matter was considered by BCC 

Councillors on 12 December 2016, ‘a wide ranging discussion occurred about the significance of those 

signs. The minutes record that in that discussion, "Members agreed that in 1985 Avon County Council 

Page 150



 

 

 

 40  

 

signage had made the position sufficiently clear that use of the site was contentious and not "as of 

right" but "Some members considered that this had changed over time and due to the size of the site, 

circa 22 acres, there was not sufficient number or sufficiently clear … signage to affect public 

perception that use of the site was contentious and not 'as of right' and this had been exacerbated by 

Avon County Council ceasing to exist.”’ (Applicants’ Bundle B306 at pages 308-309) 

6.15 Ultimately, the reasons for rejecting the Inspector’s recommendations included: ‘Three members of 

the Committee considered that the facts of Winterburn…. were not the same as th
[...]
                                          
15 See paragraphs 15-16 of the Applicants’ April 2023 representations. 

Page 242



 

15 
 

37. The PROWGC should therefore reject the Inspector's conclusion on the 'cause celebre' 

issue because he has failed to consider the relevant evidence and has reached his 

conclusion on an obviously flawed basis. Members of the PROWGC are in a better 

position than the Inspector to make a factual finding on this because: 

i) they are not proceeding on the incorrect basis that this issue is not in dispute; 

ii) they are able to consider all the relevant evidence on this issue. 

 

The PROWGC should accept the Applicants' evidence, as set out in their submissions, 

on this point and conclude that the 2016 Inquiry was not a “cause celebre” sufficient to 

render any subsequent use contentious.  

 

Statutory incompatibility 

38. This is an issue of law.   The Inspector has repeatedly concluded that no issue of statutory 

incompatibility would arise if the Land was registered as a TVG.  The Inspector’s 

analysis on this issue, unlike his analysis of the “as of right” issue, is correct.  The 

PROWGC should therefore accept his recommendation on this issue.  

 

Suggested Reasons 

39. For the reasons set out above and in the Applicants' submissions of October and 

December 2022 and their Representations to the PROWGC dated 11 April 2023, use by 

local inhabitants of the Land was 'as of right' for the whole of the relevant 20 year period.  

The Inspector's conclusions to the contrary are inconsistent with both the factual and 

legal position. The PROWG Committee is therefore required to register the Land as a 

TVG. 

 

40. The PROWGC should resolve as follows:  

i) that the signs placed on the land by Avon County Council in the mid-

1980s were not sufficient in number to be effective to render use of the 

Land contentious during the relevant period. Similarly, the sign erected 

by Bristol City Council in 2009 did not render use of the Land 

contentious; 

Page 243



 

16 
 

ii) further, in addition to the insufficiency of the signs, the conduct of both 

the landowner and the schools throughout the relevant period for these 

applications was inconsistent with the wording on the signs and 

consistently indicated acquiescence to informal use by local inhabitants; 

iii) that the Inspector's conclusion as to the effect of the 2016 public inquiry 

should be rejected as he has erroneously proceeded on the basis that the 

2016 Inquiry was a 'well-publicised cause celebre' in reliance on 

evidence which, properly analysed, does not support his conclusion. 

Having considered the Applicants' submissions and evidence, the 

Committee considers that the evidence shows that use did not cease to 

be 'as of right' by reference to the 2016 public inquiry; 

iv) that there is no other reason to consider that 'as of right' use has not been 

carried on continuously throughout the relevant period; 

v) that the Inspector's conclusion on statutory incompatibility should be 

accepted, for the reasons set out in his Report; 

vi) that all other elements of the legal test for registration as a Town or 

Village Green are met; and 

vii) that Stoke Lodge Playing Fields should therefore be registered as a 

Town or Village Green.  

 

 

Andrew Sharland KC 

11 KBW 

9 June 2023 

  

Page 244



 

17 
 

Annex 1 

 

 

Page 245



 

1 
 

IN THE MATTER OF TWO APPLICATIONS TO 

REGISTER STOKE LODGE PLAYING FIELDS 

STOKE BISHOP, BRISTOL AS A TOWN GREEN 

UNDER THE COMMONS ACT 2006. 

 

 

 

FURTHER REPRESENTATIONS TO THE PUBLIC  

RIGHTS OF WAY AND GREENS COMMITTEE  

ON BEHALF OF MS BURGESS AND MS WELHAM 

 

Introduction and summary  

1. These further representations respond to the Inspector’s Note dated 18 May 2023. They 

do not seek to address each and every point that arises in relation to the two applications 

to register the Stoke Lodge Playing Fields (“the Land”) as a 
[...]
and in the Applicants' submissions of October and 

December 2022 and their Representations to the PROWGC dated 11 April 2023, use by 

local inhabitants of the Land was 'as of right' for the whole of the relevant 20 year period.  

The Inspector's conclusions to the contrary are inconsistent with both the factual and 

legal position. The PROWG Committee is therefore required to register the Land as a 

TVG. 

 

40. The PROWGC should resolve as follows:  

i) that the signs placed on the land by Avon County Council in the mid-

1980s were not sufficient in number to be effective to render use of the 

Land contentious during the relevant period. Similarly, the sign erected 

by Bristol City Council in 2009 did not render use of the Land 

contentious; 

Page 260



 

16 
 

ii) further, in addition to the insufficiency of the signs, the conduct of both 

the landowner and the schools throughout the relevant period for these 

applications was inconsistent with the wording on the signs and 

consistently indicated acquiescence to informal use by local inhabitants; 

iii) that the Inspector's conclusion as to the effect of the 2016 public inquiry 

should be rejected as he has erroneously proceeded on the basis that the 

2016 Inquiry was a 'well-publicised cause celebre' in reliance on 

evidence which, properly analysed, does not support his conclusion. 

Having considered the Applicants' submissions and evidence, the 

Committee considers that the evidence shows that use did not cease to 

be 'as of right' by reference to the 2016 public inquiry; 

iv) that there is no other reason to consider that 'as of right' use has not been 

carried on continuously throughout the relevant period; 

v) that the Inspector's conclusion on statutory incompatibility should be 

accepted, for the reasons set out in his Report; 

vi) that all other elements of the legal test for registration as a Town or 

Village Green are met; and 

vii) that Stoke Lodge Playing Fields should t
[...]
 

both sides are able to present their evidence and make representations. Depending 
on the circumstances and the nature of the case, the inquiry will be heard by either a 
council legal officer, PROWG (or a sub-committee of PROWG) with advice from a 
council legal officer, or an independent legally-qualified inspector. Where the Council 
is landowner the inquiry will be conducted by an independent legally-qualified 
inspector otherwise PROWG will decide who is to conduct the inquiry. 

 
c) Whoever is holding the inquiry may carry out a site visit during the inquiry process. 

The parties are normally invited to attend the site visit but are not permitted to make 
any further representations. 

 
d) Following an inquiry hearing, there will be a report to PROWG summarising the 

evidence and facts with a recommendation as to whether or not the application 
should be accepted. This report will be prepared as follows: 

o Where the inquiry is held by a council legal officer, by that officer; 
o Where the inquiry is held by a committee (either PROWG or its sub-

committee), by the council legal officer who advised the committee; 
o Where the inquiry is held by an inspector, by that inspector. 
 

e) Following an inquiry, the application will be determined by PROWG on the basis of 
the report prepared at stage d) above.  

 
When conducting an inquiry, which is a quasi judicial process, the CRA will ensure that the 
rules of natural justice are met.   
 
8. Applicants and objectors are informed of the decision. 
 
9. Application papers are returned to unsuccessful applicants, or land is registered in the 
case of successful applications. 
 
 
 
 
25 June 2012 
JD5.490
 

Page 284


	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
	5 Applications to Register Land at Stoke Lodge as a Town and Village Green under the Commons Act 2006
	Section 15 Commons Act 2006
	Commons (Registration of Town or Village Greens) (Interim Arrangements) (England) Regulations 2007
	1 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 

Bristol City Council 
Minutes of the Public Rights of Way and Greens 

Committee 

 

 
28 June 2023 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Members Present: - 
Councillors: Tessa Fitzjohn (Chair), Jude English, John Goulandris, Jonathan Hucker, Philippa Hulme, 
Chris Jackson, Tim Rippington, Christine Townsend, Andrew Varney 
 
Officers in Attendance: - 
Nancy Rollason (Head of Legal Service) and Tom Dunsdon (Solicitor) 
 

Key representative(s) in attendance: Douglas Edwards KC (Legal Advisor to CRA) 
 
This meeting was electronically recorded and can be viewed on the Youtube link below. 
 
Public Rights of Way and Greens Committee - Wednesday, 28th June, 2023 2.00 pm - YouTube 
  
1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 
 

The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting, and everyone introduced themselves. 

  
  
2 Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 
 

Apology for absence was received from Councillors Fitzgibbon who was substituted by Councillor Christine 
Townsend. 

  
  
3 Declarations of Interest 
 

Councillor Townsend declared an interest due to being involved with education for 20 years and during 
that time had been in contact with Cotham school before and after it became an academy but did not 
consider that this constituted a conflict of interest as this matter was about a separate piece of 
legislation not connected with education. 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=3-276jOoh9s


 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

  
  
4 Public Forum 
 
Members of the Committee had received Public Forum Statements in advance of the meeting regarding 
agenda item no.5 - Application to Register Land at Stoke Lodge as a Town and Village Green under the 
Commons Act 2006, Section 15(2). The statements were taken fully into consideration prior to reaching a 
decision. 
  
The Chair outlined the procedure that would be followed for hearing public forum statements and 
following that the procedure for the meeting –  
  

1)      Regarding public forum there would be five statements from interested groups with each 
being allowed to speak for 5 minutes each. In addition, there would be an additional 5 
minutes to allow 8 speakers in favour of the TVG and 2 speakers against the TVG, as this 
was proportionate to the number of statements received. 
  

2)      Regarding the procedure leading to the decision-making process the Head of Legal 
Services, representing the Commons Registration Authority (CRA), would present the 
Council’s report. Mr Edwards, KC , advising the Committee would then give a legal 
overview of the matter. This would be followed by a general debate by committee 
members and following that a motion would be put and seconded, and this would be put 
to the vote for decision.  

  
3)      The Committee was required to give its reasons for the decision. If the Committee 

accepted the Inspector’s recommendation, for the reasons he had given in his report, then 
the Committee must make that clear. Conversely if the committee rejected the Inspector’s 
recommendations, they must provide clear reasons for doing so.  

  
  
5 Applications to Register Land at Stoke Lodge as a Town and Village Green under the 

Commons Act 2006 
 
The Committee received a report of the Commons Registration Authority regarding the TVG applications 
duly made under the Commons Act 2006 in relation to Stoke Lodge playing fields. 
  
The Commons Registration Authority (CRA) had received two applications from Emma Burgess and 
Katherine Welham, to register a site known as Stoke Lodge Playing Fields, Stoke Bishop, Bristol as a Town, 
or Village Green. The Applications were the subject of consideration and a report by an Inspector 
appointed by the CRA. 
  



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

The Head of Legal Services clarified that the committee on behalf of the CRA had a statutory duty under 
the Commons Act 2006 to determine objectively whether or not the land in question should be registered 
as a Town or Village Green having full regard to the relevant statutory requirements and whether those 
requirements had been met. 
  
The CRA officers’ view was that the Inspector had fully examined the applications and the process under 
the Commons Act 2006, and that the advice and recommendations made were correct in fact and law.  
Therefore, the recommendation was that the Committee adopted the recommendations of the Inspector 
and that the land should not be registered as a Town or Village Green. 
  
For clarification Bristol City Council’s interest as landowner and as an objector of the applications was 
wholly separate and independent from its role as CRA. The separation of interests and of functions had 
been carefully maintained throughout the process. The CRA was satisfied that a clear separation of 
functions and interests had at all times been maintained and procedure properly followed. 
  
Mr Edwards KC then gave a summary of the legal context as it applied to both applications. The burden 
and standard of proof was explained as were the statutory qualifying requirements. The Committee was 
advised that the burden of proof rested solely with the applicant and that the Committee needed to be 
satisfied that all of the qualifying requirements were met on the balance of probabilities. The Committee 
was advised that it needed to have and to give good reasons for rejecting the Inspector’s conclusions and 
for departing from conclusions which it reached in rejecting the town/village green application 
concerning Stoke Road Playing Field in 2018, on issues which are common to the current applications.  
  
The Committee then debated the applications and the Inspector’s findings and, during the debate sought 
clarification from Mr Edwards KC about various points of law.  
  
During the debate there was wide ranging discussion and questions asked including and in particular 
about the sufficiency of the signage that had been erected on the site at various points in time. Along 
with other key factors the following points in particular arose during the debate - 
  

1)      Cotham school had claimed that the 1985 Avon County Council signage and the sign erected 
by Bristol City Council in 2009 made the position sufficiently clear that use of the site was 
contentious and not ‘as of right’. 
  
2)      Some members felt that due to the size of the site, circa 23 acres, there was not sufficient 
number of Avon County Council or Bristol City Council signs to render use of the site contentious 
and not ‘as of right’ and this had been exacerbated by Avon County Council ceasing to exist.   

  
3)      It was considered that Cotham school’s management of the land and that of previous 
landowner had sent contradictory signals in challenging use of the site.  
  



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

4)      In respect of Avon County Council becoming defunct it was recognised that the inspector 
concluded that irrespective of this the signs were sufficient to render the use of land as 
contentious and not ‘as of right’. 

  
5)      It was important to acknowledge that the merits of continued use of the land and the 
neighbourhood’s wish to continue to use the land were not relevant considerations. If the 
committee was influenced by these points, it would be acting unlawfully.  

  
After full consideration of the facts and their legal context Councillor Goulandris moved that the 
Inspector’s recommendation be rejected and that the first application to register the land at Stoke Lodge 
as a Town or Village Green be granted. Councillor Varney seconded the motion. Each Councillor then set 
out their view. 
  
On the Motion being put to the vote there were 6 in favour, 1 against, 2 abstentions. 
  
The reasons given by the committee were – 
  

1.      There were some fourteen entrances to Stoke Lodge Playing Fields, a 23-acre site, and the 
signs placed on the land by Avon County Council in the mid-1980s were not sufficient in number or 
in locations to render use of the land contentious during the relevant period. The replacement 
sign erected by Bristol City Council in 2009 was not sufficient to render use of the land contentious 
either. Overall, the extent of signage was not sufficient to render the use contentious and not as 
of right.  
  
2.      Furthermore, Bristol City Council and Cotham School took no further action to dissuade 
people from using the land. The conduct of the Bristol City Council/Cotham School throughout the 
relevant period for this application was consistent with acquiescence to informal use by the 
community rather than that use being contentious. 
  
3.      The public inquiry in 2016 was not well publicised and it was anecdotally known that there 
were many such public inquiries in the city and people were often not aware of them. This was 
clearly the case with the Stoke Lodge public inquiry, therefore the City Council and the Schools 
objection to the village green application on this basis carried limited weight in terms of making 
the use contentious thereafter. 
4.     The Inspector's conclusion that statutory incompatibility was not relevant in this case should 
be accepted for the reasons set out in his report. 

  
After the vote had been taken to grant a TVG the Head of Legal Services reminded members that there 
were two applications and the vote had only been about the first application from Ms Welham. Legal 
clarification was sought regarding the status of the second application, it was noted that the qualifying 
period ended later than the first application.  
  



 
democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk 

 

 

After due consideration and given that the Committee had accepted and passed the first application to 
register the TVG, the Head of Legal Services confirmed that the second application from Emma Burgess 
could lapse. The Committee accepted this position. 

  
Resolved – That the Committee reject the Inspector’s recommendation and that the application by Ms 
Welham to register the land at Stoke Lodge as a Town or Village Green be granted. 
  
  
 
 
 
 
Meeting ended at 4.50 pm 
 
CHAIR  __________________ 
 
 
 
 


